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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, G. E. L. GITURCH PROPERTIES,
CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM. Q
. g’. L3

Secretary :— D. M. Panna Esq. B. A, "f{
) Dej uty Magistrate (Rtd.)
Purulia, Manbhum Dist,

Ref. No. 23/45 Dhte 17 301945

Th, Surin Esqr,, B.,A.,B.L.,
Vember ,Board of Management
Banchi,

!

?

gear Str,..

Please refer to my letter No, 6/45
dated 6,1,1945 and let me have your opish
regarding payment of -/8/- instead of -/6/- as
daily allowance to Tahsildar Daniel Topono and
raising the pay of Chowkidar Junas Shailh of
Purulia from Rs,9/- to Rs.10/- per month with
effect from December 1945, ¥y self ,Rev. I,
Jojowar and President Rev,J,Lakra have agreed
to raise the rate owing to rise in the cost of
living .

el -
Yours sincerely,

{/./-b“
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Lott.er dated 27«-6-45 from Dr.I.Cannaday for the refund of

%ghe.Study-help from those who have discontinued their studies.

“Provident fund of the Exemistresses of Bethesda achool be
drawn and distributed to them. :
i A¢ bill of ReveL.Bkka. (from the last minuto) o :
eport. ‘dated 1+6-45 from Daniel Tahsildar for an advanee of
/- to improve the land at Koronjo.
(a) Request of ReveS.Barla to be tranhferrcd.
(h) Request. of Keved«Askujur not to be transferred to.
gangpur (1et.t.erdat.nd 21=7-45) .,
- %0 be 777 defined for the trained Cat.echia‘l'.
a requested 1ie . Ko Vengrae -
et.‘m dated 50-'?-»45 rrom Revs. C.K.Vengra and L.Eltka
requesting for D. A.

Mr.C.T.Panna's representationd ated 23—?-45 for a dolegat.o |

or the Press workers to the liahasabha.

ter No. 186 dated 15-9=45 from the Seerstary Maﬁgﬁn{h
gm:lttu, Gossner High Sechool ruard:l.ng mbership e
C.

Grieyances of Rev.U.E.KuJur and his friends (from the 15th
Oeto . 1945). - 2

N. ‘Be lg A supplementary asond.a w bc attached Aater on.

Ranchis

: m. mt.h September, 1948,

SocMary
Ge Be Lo Chnéch.



No. ?f?44 \ Purulia,

TG 11—7‘44.
MY. Th. Su¥in B .A.B.Ls
Secretary,G.E.+., Olurch.
. Ranchin
Dear Sir,

With reference to your Office Ne.1459/44/F-62,
_dated 7th July, 1944,1 beg to submit the following :-

> 1. yr. M.Kheos eXpresced hig desire to buy the
ack fruit& of the tree just to the Bethesda Schoel,
formerly occupied by Mr. Munzni) on behalf of the Pethe
sda Staff,when the fruits were too young to settle the
price sometime early in May. I gave him the word to sell
the fruits to him then. But as I wae away frem Ranchi
for a long time he was not able to pay the price unfil
5-7-44 when I received Re 8/- only from him for the jack
fruits. This amount I have deposited on 7-7-44 kakix to
the Secretary Board of Management. ;

2. What you remember about the price of the jac
fruits of the tree in question, ' enjoyed by the Church
Council in former years' is entirely wrong. I wonder
how yeu can remembey things which have never occurred.

3. Since the time I am in charge of selling the
fruits of this tree I have regularly deposited the price
of it every year to the Secretary,Board of Management.
And by mrxe Acct. Book of the Board I find thgatl
the Board is receiving the price of the teee every year
gince 1933. =

4, Regarding the house in questioen I bheg to
point out that the Rent of kXkx Rs 2/- per month is due
to the Roard sinecthe time the Bethesda is helding the
€lasses. The Secrgtary of the Board has written several
letters to the C.C. as to who will pay the rent and the
- motter is still panding with the Council.

' 5. Under these circumstances I see that the
guestion of invalitidy of my selling the fruits does not
~ arise.

' To clear up the matter please avrange to
refund the amount of Res 10/- te the persen from whom it
hag been received.

P.T.0.



AS the_duestiOn'of right overvthe tree has teen
Taised by you I am forwarding a copy of your letter
to the Secretary Bomrq of Management .,

Yours sincerely
S

- B .H
Nt iTorf
Asst . Manager,
. G.E.L. Clurch Propertics,



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, G. E.L. CHURCH PROPERTIES,
CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM.

oA Sscrsra;ry —_ D.M.PamaE&q.B.Ax,. I i i 2'HYa
. Deputy Magistrate (Rtd.) ;

107 L, Gl Fulisd Maublum Dist o hel
RG.I. NO. 821/42” .," 1l WW
Tl’l‘surin! Esqrﬁ L] B.A‘ 9 B.Lt L ] | w ¥ N" [5’5 |
Ranchi . | Do Be =gt i
DE&I‘ MI‘. Surin, m N‘.m«u-iﬂo

. As announced alrpats®-Calt

was fixed for the meetings of Lhe*ﬂﬁagéation Exec=
utive and the Cossner Property Board . But Dr,
Cannaday writes that the Federation Executive
meeting can npt be held for va rious reasons and
has been called off ,

: As the Federatlon Executive does not meet in
Galcutta it will be too expensiv for the Gossner
Property Board to meet in uelcutta « If the Federa-
tion Executive had met there , the journey expenses
of Drs. Qannaday ,Manikam snd Rev, J,Lakra would
have been met by the Federation ., Dr, Cannaday and
Yanikam have suzgested to hold the Board's meeting
at Nagpur ,but without the meeting of the Federat-
ion ﬁxecutlve there it will be very very expensive
t0 hold the Board's meeting there .

® Caleutta, Purulia and Ranchi are all dangerous
.places in case of air raids in India , But Purulis
is preferable to all other places ,and so I propos:
to hold the meeting of the Board on the 9th Dec,
1942 at Purulia ,and I have written to Drs,Cannads;
Vanikam and ¥r, Vongarl fixing 9th Dee,1942 for
the Board's meeting at Purulia , Tour members are
vequlred for a quorum and so if }essrs. Lakra ,J0=
jowar and yourself and also ¥r, Kongari come to
the meeting we shall have a nuorum ,even if Drs,
Cannaday or Manikam do not come , Dr, Cannaday's
only objection to come to Purulia or Ranchi is
two nights' journey in the train both in coming
and returning back , So be prepared to attend
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poard's meeting at Purulia on:the 9th. Dec.
Igzz?’faso also ple.g,se-h&lnﬁem;rﬂ RevyJ .Lakra and Rev
1.Jojowar ,if they are bo'thiat Ranchi ,Nr, Kongar
. Cppl Nas cbeken leave for the meeting and he will come
. vgf’}mmﬁﬁ-ﬁgﬁitmpw to Plfrulialgﬁ o - Jed
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, G. EIJ(HHHMHIPROPERJTE&
CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM.

Secretary :— D, M. Panna Esq. B. A,

Deputy Magistrate (Rtd.)
Purulia, Manbhum Dist.

Ref. No. 522/42 9, Yovember 27, 194z

Th,Surin BacTe.; BiA.»Blss
Hon, Secretary, G.R.L,Church ,
Ranchi ,

Dear Sir ,

With reference to your letter Fo,
2528/42/P-30 dated 24,11,1942 , regarding your
and the President's proposal to have the Trustees
Vinutes printed at the 6,R,L,Church Press at the
expense of the Board of Vanagement , I beg to say
that let the matter be placed before the Board
at their next meeting on the 9th December 1942 .,
Without the sanction of the Board this work can
not be done by me .

i Yours faithfully
 Oharoh Oguna! | A b i r)
dtuunuhéﬁéﬁ; i Etji:ij‘

| egdenr Ne (2.,

He . . B0t |
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BOARP ‘OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

. Members :
President :—Rev. J. meol.l‘akra ’M' A, ’ B. D, ’ Se To M, ’
Secretary o Treasurer :—D. M. Pauna, Esqe . D AL

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) St

3 : aff :—

Rev. I, Cannaday, M. A., D. D.,

Dr. B. B, Manikam. M. A.. Ph. D.. 1 ,Uu.’:‘ﬂyﬂ‘ :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist, Manbhum.
. Th, Surin Rsaqr. , B.L. 2 .'I:':smran Manager :—Mr. N. Toppoe, Ranchi.

Rev. W. Radsick,

Xfx¥sax Rev, L,Jojowar .
C. K. Kongavi, Esqr., B. A, Deputy Magistrale.

theech Gounadl |
) |

Th, Surin,®sqr,, B.L,., e
Hon, Secretary ,G.E,L.Church j... £ 5V .
fon, Sec | e
j‘f"'h;? H\'!’j red RE fase i
i }_'ul‘"

Dear ¥r, Surin, : -

Thanks for your letter No.2164/42/F,30 dated 16,10,1942
in reply to my letters Nos,441/42,442/42 and 440/42 ,all dated 18,10.42,
and also for the copy of your letter No,2171-73 /43/%,58 dated 16.10.42

to Mr. I,Cannaday on the subject of British Cemetry at Ranchi ,

1, With regard to your request in my letter Yo, 441/42 1 beg to give
the following informatien :=-

a, The bigger bungalow at Jharsugda was occupied by the Kanika
Raj from lst April till the 31st July 1942 , It was reserved by them
as a precautionary measure on account of the fear of Air raids and in-

_vasion of Orissa by the Japanese . On the 15th August ,an officer of
the Tatas engaged the bungalow on a rent of Rs,50/- per month and pay-
<ing the rent in advance for one month occupied it , But the Head Office
at Jamshedpur wired to him to vacate 1t immedistely and se after two
days' occupation the officer had to vacate it , The Deputy Gommissioner
of Sambalpur then negotiated for the bungalow and the P,W.,D. occupied
it from tae 1st August 1942 on a rent of Rs.60/- per month ,

b, The Smaller bungalow at Chaibassa was occupied by the Extra
Assistant Recruiting Officer from the 2nd July 1942 on a rent of R8s, 35/=
per month ,

c. The rents of the twe bungalews at Jharsuguda and that of the
Smaller bungalow at Chaibassa go to the Board's Treasury as these three
bungalows are under the direct management of the Board .

d, No boundary wall has been built at Jharsuguda , but ars
have been raised and hedging plants have been g;anted on the %oundaries.
In this connection please refer to your letter 0,2121-23/42 F.21 dated
12,10.1942 ,in which you write that the C,C, Executive have directed the
local pastor and Mr. N,Toppo to look inte the matter of demarcation, I
have been waiting for their report .

2, With regard to your remarks in connection with my letter Yo,
442/42 ,1 do not wish to say in writing at present I think the matters
ought to be discussed face to face at a meeting .

_ 3. With regard to your reply in regard to my letter No,440/42 ,
the contents have been noted and it is hoped that the rents received
for the requisitioned bungalows at Ranchi have by now deposited in
the Bengal Central Bank ,Ranchi, in the joint names of the Treasurer
and Secretary of the Church Council as decided by the latter .

Yours sincerely ,

3.l -



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSi\TfiR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM,

Members : - et Y
L President :—Rev. J. SEBRKARKHEN Lal{ra H.A. yBeDe , 8. To M _
2 Seeretary & Treasurer :——D. M, Panna, Esqr ., B AL
Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff :— -
i gevnl é?a;;md:; MMAADPID L ~Masugerze=l). M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist, Manbhum,
¥ anikam {OPh D
aper —Me, N, T |
5 RO KX X B, Mr.Th.._ura n B .L.,i OB nrén Mﬁ‘mw"’” Me. N. Toppo, Ranchi
6 Rev. W. Radsick, ' Rpraned ,&94? e ]
7 N. Soy, Esqr. {
8 C K. Kongari, Esqr,, B, A., Deputy Magistrate, ¢~ Ne.. 86—’
3 Epu il g2 vice
Na. 565/42 | Dhded the . 31lst octo'ber 104 o,
; -"Iﬂ‘rr.. IV e o s aa-
Dear nr«é‘surin' I D‘rtu--u-o--—-m
(SO

NN
¢ madld th, reforgpueg to your letter No. 2232/42/F-30 d/- 27.10.1942

B LY
forwvarping He”'aa tract irom the Minutes of the full C.C. meeting held
from 3-7 October,1942 in respect of Item No0.32,I beg to state as

follows .=

(1) The Minutes of the Kission Trust of Northem India from 1919 to
1929 and theme of the Board of Trustees from 1929 to 19359 are com=
-prised in two big volumes containing about 1 ream of thin typing
paper in each. The Kinutes of the Board of Management irom 1940 to
1942 have not been bound yet. T hey arc contained in about 3 quires
of thin paper. |

(2) At present thin typing paper is not available in the market. I
K tricd to get it at Ranchi and Purulia,but without success.

. (3) white foolscap papér on which 3 to 4 copies can be obtained was
purchasegzne on 23.10.42 for the use of Board of Management's Cffice
for Rs 6/4/- a ream. The paper dealer supplied me with one ream only
and saia that he could not give me more thsn this quantity.

(4) I have got a clerk RPabu Hardugan Horof to acsistt me in keepine
the accounts of the Board of Management and for typing my correspone-
-dence. He is a regular Gover nment servant and works as a Typist in
the pistrict Judge's Court at Purulia. He works daily 2 hours in the
office of the Boarl of Manamgement and is paid Rs 10/- (Rupees ten)

only for nis part-time work by the Board oi danagement, It is impo=-

i -¢sible for him to type all the Minutes.

(5) If an outsider be engaged to do the typing of the EKinutes at a

contract rate,the cost of merpe typing will come to about Rs 80/~ to

Rs 100/- per volume and ii he devotes 10 hours per day for them he

will be able to finish typine 2ll the ¥inutes in sbout two months’time



-4

v ¥ 1 i 7 o 1 ( ra kA
1 » :

(6) It will be perhaps a bit :chenper'i:{" the-Church Council arranges
for paper and a good typ:!.si:. .zi,z?d.l‘s.hq.'.}]: give him,;ﬁghé_;-w_nﬁtes to be

typed.

(79" Please let me know the Church Council's decision in the matter.

Yours sincerely,
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Board nl-' Manngement, G E. L. Church Pro[:erhes,

Chotana gpur and Assam. V 3 0
Secretary :— D, M. Panna Esq. B. A,

Deputy Magistrate (Rtd.)
Purulia, Manbhum Dist,

Ref, No, 442/42 o, LB ek, e

Tl:t.Sufin Beqre, B.l.,
Ranechi ,
Dear Mr, Surin,

When I was at Ranchi last month
I did not see Tahsildar Daniel Tejomo ,though I
stayed at Ranchi for about a week ., As he is
ﬁaid by the Board of Management and you super-
vise his work as a member of the Board ,retaidezii
at Ranchi ,doing the works for the Church Coune
~cil , I shall be much obliged if you will

a copy of

kindly let me haveéhis tour programme whenever
he is sent outside of Ranchi town for any work
of the Church Council , Simily I must have copy
of the tour programme of Assistant Manager ,

: know
Mr, N,Toppe . I must/their movements .

[ Chareh Oonnail I Yours sincerely ,
r o ¢ 2 eat

:"ﬂsu.’f )
lf ﬁp sigree Na ‘2. "7{?7%/
Paje.... | ﬁf“"di—-s

Fileo:. i vee e i |

Koy No... .. ... l

bﬂem.-cu—cwﬂcq "




BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.,

Members : /-
President ;—Rev. J. SSXRXEx%%%. Lakra, M,A,, B.D,, S,T.M,,
Secretary o Treasurer :—D. M. Pannw, Esqr, B, AL
Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff :—
Rev. 1, Cannaday, M. A., D. D.,
i —D. M. Ps sqr., B, A, ia, Dist, N f
Dr. R. B. Manikam. M. A.. Ph. D.. 1 Wanager :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist, Manbhum

Bexsdsck P Th, Surin Esqr., B.L. ;." Assistant Manager :—Mr. N. Toppo, Ranchi.

Rev., W. Radsick,

Moy ks Rev,I..Jojowar .

C. K. Kongavi, Esqr., B. A., Deputy Magistrate.

No. 441/42 Dated the 13th Oct,1942 79y

Dear ¥r, Surin,
For the information of the Church Council I beg to
report to you the following :=-

1, The bigger bungalow at Jharsuguda has been given to the
Deputy Commissioner, Sambalpur ,for the use of the Superintending
Tngineer of Orissa as his office on a rent of Rs,60/~- per month
from “ugust 1942 ., The Kanika Raj had engaged it on a rent of
Rs, 40}- per month ,but it was never actually occupied by the Raj,
though it paid the rent regularly .

2. The Smaller bungalow at Chaiﬁ?sa has been engaged by the S,D.q
Chaibassa for an office of the Extra Assistant Recruiting Officer
from July 1942 , The old rent of Rs,35/- per month is being paid by
the latter officer ,

3, The Lal Bungalow at Purulia has been made over to the A,R,P,
Officer ,Purulia, for use as Reserved Hospital ,from to-day ,the
13th October 1942 ., It was occupied by the S,D,0, of Purulia and
the Senior Deputy Magistrate , They vacated the bungalow on learning
that the A,R,P, Officer required it , The rent will be the same as
before i,e, Rs,40/~ per month , I demanded Rs.50/- per month , but
the P,W,D, Sub Divisional Officer valued it at Rs.40/- per month
rent .

As the negotiations were done amicably there was no need for

a requisition under the Defence of India Rules ,

{ ?h’";;rIiZEﬁﬁTl Yours sincerely ,
B R = 27 e
n Ve tJ'q ! /’5771,;«../
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

— a0
Members :- | — O _—
President —Rev. J, SEXRXKEA%HK Lakra, M,A,, B.D,, S.T.M., /;/;f’
Secretary  Treasurer :—D. M. Panna, Esqr, B, A,
. e Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff
v, annaday, |
Dr. R. B. Mamk.;m M. A.. Ph. D.. 1 Manager :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist, Manbhum.
5 YRERAXK RPXIRGR XL Th. Surin Es OTrey B Tige H Assistant Manager :—Mr, N. Toppo, Ranchi.
Rev. W, Radsick,
) ‘Rev,L.Jcjowar , e =
C. K. Kongari, Esqr., B. A., Deputy Magistrate. h areh Oounaeil ,
]J !" LR T
2 | Kep ; .
No, 440742 | esincr 8063, 15th October 1943,.
[ /(7“‘{1 L{{.-.h
Th, Surin,Bsqre, B.L., nuh.;i et

Hon, Secretary G.B.L. Churcﬁ Regly No..
Ranchi . '

R !
=
P D TR P |

Dear Mr, Surin,

From a reference made in a letter 1 understand lately there
was a meeting of the Church Council at Ranchi ., So may I request you
to let me know about the actions teken by the Church Council on the
following matters?:-

1, Rents received from the Military Department for the lands
and bungalows requisitioned and occupied by 1t .

— 2, ¥y letter Yo, 306/42 dated 1,8,1942 forwarding copy of a
letter dated 27.,7.1942 from Dr, I,Cannaday about the New Brit-
.igh Cemetry in our Church compound ., I have to write to Dr,
@annaday sbout the action of the Church Council in regard to
his desire and that of Dr, “aniksm to allow some land tq the
military for purposes of a cemetry .

v 3, My letter No.394/42 dated 1,10,1942 forwarding a report
from Rev.L,Kongari jin original/‘ﬂgarding clearing of jungle by
Johan RBodra and other Christians of Koronjo in the Church's
jungles ., I wish to know the action proposed by the Church
Council against the offenders , Action in the court is to be
taken against the offenders immediately., Delay will cause great
damage to the Church .

4, My letter No,414/42 dated 5,10,1942 forwarding to the
Church Council the resolution of the Khuntitoli Ilaka Panch 3
against cutting of jungles (trees) by the Church Council 1in

¥huntitoli ,

Yours sincerely , .

B Ceifir cnrn A
/3/“? P



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT, G. E.L. CHURCH PROPERTIES,
CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM.

Secretary :— D, M. Panna Esq. B, A,
Deputy Magistrate (Rtd.)
Purulia, Manbhum Dist.

Rel. No. 435/42 9.r_ Lith October 1942,

Th, Surin EBsqr,, B.L.,
Hon, Secretary, G.E.L,Church ,
Ranchi ,

Dear Sir ,

Thanks for your letter No,2104/42/7-30
dated 8th October 1942 ,forwarding to me Extract
from the Minutes of the C,C,Executive Committeed
held on the 31st August,1942 in regard to Item ¥o,7?
38,

The collection of rents from the tenants of the
Church in the Church compound at Chaibassa seems
apparently to be satisfactory .But without details
about tenants and their rents it is not possible
to say what is the income there .,

Regarding the defaulting tenants at Chakradharpu:
the local pastor had sent a list te you ,You sent
it on to me for legal action , It was returned to
you for furnishing certain details and also for
instruction from the Church Council’jwho should take
legal action against the defaulters and from what
funds the legal-action expenses should be met ,

It is noted that the office of the Churech Council
took about a month and a half to send an extract
from the Minutes of the Executive Committe , Where
some action is to be taken some expedition should
be made ,

Yours faithfully »

A CLA 0 o0 £0E



"—w—ﬁ ———— .

\?ﬂ ’ (‘bu e 1 ("”Uﬂcﬂ i
/ \0 ‘ ...... ‘gﬂ&«. Qﬁﬂf E;/)/a‘[/ Q/u. ’ o TN

/@p K ;M:,:..--; *I_;:;jj “ M&o« M J Jha}biju(‘b :
7 ;‘: \ ot 2? c?,._ ’?é’ﬂ\
Y nlhe G *rr-# : | g
—T% ) PG Luxu_a.?r- PALAN
5.9 L. Chromeeh uz;«v/‘”{“

LR
R ““7‘\'("\ al'% e EXERA W-sm\ n‘imrwm
F;S 1{""_‘”5"&"' uR T TR 's-m\ﬁ‘a"av:r‘-vm} SRLSHUT ur(?r \
s \:{TQ"QT “p"&? ¥+ on z_-_gz} ST AT ST v Abuo-om.ﬂ‘ r{
cﬁ 4 LA Cw%fwt.umrg \u‘&-
‘Q:ZPI}?Q ““)Gﬂ =0 «Pﬁ‘ =g 'vrn«& -E}‘B--ﬁ“{vh - T
= '-':"F‘“‘H‘ﬁé‘b‘rﬁ‘ \ va;'f aq:rvh "-'s-:,, w,.g_, ST .z$z.te.1'mq' 1‘:" -
T o RIS &3 T2 S wiver oSt S e &, 3TA
L 35 W ‘Pc-’ﬁ;—"g‘m\‘(l <TAT &T%T \yﬂtw'-nl -mg&'

T SROFT AT 3 AT Ph feadt ﬂa_r 2T e A W wAud e

55\“'*@ R R i, ™| fawr "mz'r\ _31'9‘—&-&(& A " VIR
%WT WFG‘“""‘WE‘RQW fras =3 =i 2@ wWwaA (az?r w\r
@S '%'3’”'"). ma‘ —srear Ty 1 I g —=ros —r}%‘{c}'ﬁ

ST HAAT T U Sh SRV ‘»T‘cﬁ%'-ﬁ Rrarel

mﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬂ—ﬁ T W "'IUI‘ o aTI SRad
& A AT

Wqﬁfk{i&-'ﬂn—-ﬁ ﬁ{%mnw ol

7 =l R, gamc 3 var T
e tﬁﬂﬁ“—g‘m&‘f -% erza“"&rq =, T AR

¥ vare LR At ST SR SR «:&‘i‘w-&n‘ ARSI AT, TR
o AT AR VLR - STia EEAT ;:h“rrumg#

EGE
*&”"’”"ﬁ’“wwwﬂ"ﬁf RN QI?W’“"{W&F“

FE AT TY [N I I "a\ A st 2 fordAT E =
ara & ot B R Lt s s o A SN .mw-a?q?

g':w 'P‘%‘WF} ;}ZT’?\G'};} Rﬁﬁmﬂ Q'F\"h T{TZM AuH
e %"Pcaﬁ- o = AT K SNA wiAl (eI
TR T Tetw 1
L%" (L

SANA “FHT T F&?‘ﬂv—g{a

ﬁz}%/&‘ de% v
72%0&./%/% 44-:9‘7&,,4,5 GH R
j;z‘:(%‘wf /Qa«,/;, y M
fs'

Ww %_47,4
ﬁ—::”%% A .dmééms_&wm



-/%7(/?/23_ < /W i

j?h/w——ei-au % el Ca 4‘-—{ F\—

é( o€ 0.1, J\ 1_4_)(( It . &f {:’/f. AL }(;

At e £

Kt ¢ 5/
(m‘\,o_ Cuusreds Sovmnerd Q-&J\.-Mxm@mﬂ&
G\k&i&\\(wxw s, Maouus

Ca)

Tre Proond Movn ank c&a\:"\'\ﬁwm
Qruunn \-—::i;/‘*
%mﬂm
VLR A 2L ANV —, Fude S\Qh&mulimk Ao 0~ XL
TEE2- ol Drema Ay 6 —
T\&\Sg U - \q«gy% TSNt e -
A1 S\ “—oﬁy\ -aW _) M@u%a&-\ﬁ
c\\0 - K"- ‘QQ; 0B 3 \M AW m%l\(v_\m}@\rc\ \A}f‘& -\
AR @ X o '\*‘\A\Cm\‘&kb_ SO TV W At -G - w«\-\gu-
\Qtﬂu 1 = AVUA ~—N " Q o aQ
'Q'\.\U. 9 \Q_g\,%wab, Alo- %3..9\ e A U e ‘a\\l\%
A S\”"“’\"‘“\ ﬁ k- e R Sonagpal
J\,LGK\Q\.-\:\MLW—'M \ = c'ma%x\ —
A ey "S‘?:\\.(,_%--Ekzl\ Q -V\.- 8é-o'nf\ d.-%\f\.-{\‘*
N1~ SLO\LL e —k QNS -“\ﬁw\. - Q\ P& ke

C — ‘Y\S\Wc\ A AN (@L‘au—aﬁ?‘\ “ovS -‘\G\f"}-
M S --&-M AN @\

Vol Mk%% Qm:&”—v‘?\—wa\&w—

-&Mmt\/\

@UL W-q W

Wa on -
it 5 15
\q% - SCOAANN-WTA N - \\‘*5\‘\

D Sorena, xRl
kil j@m B\a\qﬁmdﬂ,

Sgndlecs Bl sy, O cncnil”
Mloste  Sulimeon [Culbe
Qw, Lorvns v, Dolor J/ Rovonobdl, Bl
&ng Q"W |\ '

ﬁl(( . i(‘l’( /2”'—, ﬁ@mm/w, .
o1, : U 8
G /& e, QM,&W






0

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL THERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM, [¥7. ‘O’{/" :

Members : i’?(} /q/W
L Piresident :—Rev. JJSEEEKKEWIEW Lalf I‘ﬂ, Eo’i . ,.B - D. » S L] T L] i, "]/Lr _
2 Seevetary & Treasurer :—D. M, Panna, Esqr, B, A

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Ctaff :—

3 Rev, 1, Cannaday, M. A., D. D., 1 Manager :—D. M, Panna Esqr., B. A., Parulia, Dist, Manbhum.
Dr. R. B. Manikam. M. A., Ph. D

TG XK P IFAFAIE ¥r.Th LSurin Bl 2 Assistant Manager — My, \'.\Tuppc, chi.
Rev, W. Radsick, I
N. Soy, Esqr. \
C. K. Kongarvi, Esqr., B. A., Deputy Mapistrate, §

=1 ;T U

o

The President,

®.E.L.Church,
b2 Ranchi .
Dear Eir,

I have already drawn the attention of the officers of
t._h’e GeE.L. Church verbally as well as in writing to the necessity
~of granting me a Power-of-attorney by the present President,
Secretary and Treasurgr of the Church. Without the Power-of-
attorney I cannot do any legal works in courts. The Mahasabha
changed the officers of the Church in May last. but thoush 4
monthe have already passed, nothing has been done to give me
lesal authority for doing my works as a Manager.
- In the office of the Church Council,there is a copy of
the Power-cf-attorney,sranted to me by Rev. J. Stesch, Rev. J.J.P.
! %Tiga and Er. Nirmal Sﬁy. I am enclosing herewith another copy
h\\\\?&ﬂj% of the same and request you to take early steps to grant me the
" i necessary Power-of-attorney, if you wigh to keep me on as Manager
NQIWQ\ of_ the G.E.I.. Church Property and wish that I should do the workse
\Mof the officers of the Church in their stead.

Yours Sincerely,

'
- 14 / .
A CA POt o

375/
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Received the following papers :=-

1, Application of Rev, S,.M,Bage
Jharsuguda for settlement
of Khuntitoli lands of Patras
Oraon .

2. Resolution of the Khuntitoli Ilaka
for preservation of the jungl:
at Khuntitoli ,

Receiving Offiger ,

T8,

D.¥,Panna, Esqr,,
Secretary ,B.0f M,
G.,B,L,Church Properties

Purulis ,

I'_‘h“ i
| Churen Coumeil




The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
in Chotanagpur & Assam.

Mission Estd. 184 5—Autonomous 1919 ' ‘
Registered under Societies Registration Act XX of |
|
|

1860 on July 30, 1921,

Officers and members of the Executive. Other members of the Church Council.

1.. President: Rev. J. Stosch, Lic. Theol. 6, Rev. S. Bage, 10. Mr. C. D. Ekka.

2, Secretary: Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B. D. 7. Rev. W. Radsick, 11. Mr. P. Soy.

8. Treasurer: Mr. N. Soy, 8. Rev. L. Topno, 12. ,, D. Tirkey,

4. Mr. Th. Surin, B. A., B. L. 9. Rev. 8. Kula, 18. ,, P.S. Vengra B. A,
5. Rev. L. Jojowar,

G.E. L. COMPOUND.
RANCHI. (BiHAR) INDIA.

R R 7 T RO ./, S
1834/42/F- 30. 18th Aug., Be

D.li.Panna Esqre.,B.A.,

Secretary & lManager,

G.5eleChurch Properties.

Year Mr. D. ll. Panna,

In explanation to the Telegram ¢ ent to you on thé 10th inst
by Rev. J. Lakra, asking you to come to Ranchi with all the trust
deeds, I have the honour to state that the Gossner High School
Mznaging Committee has sent in the D. P. I.'s Office heaves of
papers claiming and proving the proprietory rights and Titles
over that part of the G, &, L. Church Compound Ranchi, in which
the Gossner High School is situated. They have thereby denied X
the rithts and title of the Chureh over the -~ d part of the
compound including the High Schocl harrack etce.

¥ Pregident *»-°

ks



We want to verify all facts with the originals before we

dispateh to the D. Pe I. who requires us to do s0 at oncee.

Neithef you replied to our telegram or the letter of the
13th inst. nor you arrived here at Ranchi till to-day, hence ve
are sending Mr. N, Toppo to bring from you the abovementioned

documents. Please send them through him per list to ne.

We shall return them to you S00N.

Sincerely Yours,

o

Hony. Secretary.
G, &, L. Churche

IN
18=E=42.



The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
7 in Chotanagpur & Assam.

o - S

Mission Estd. 1845—Autonomous 1919 }
Registered under Societies Registration Act XXI of !
|

|

1860 on July 30, 1921,

Officers and members of the Executive. Other members of the Church Council,

1. President ;: Rev. J. Stosch, Lic. Theol. 6, Rev. S. Bage, 10. Mr. C. D. Ekka.

2. Secrefary: Rev. J. J. P. Tlga‘ B. D. 7., Rev. W. Radswl;_, 5 11. Mr. P. Soy.

3. “T#erfdu}'erf Mi' thSoy" b 8nd ‘B Rea ’I';mo'. . ""] T°V 0OJ l?riml., D"Tirkey,

4, Mr. Th. Surin, B. A., B. L. 9. Rev. S. Kula. 3 1 P S VengraB A,
&0 Rev, L‘.l’Joja'wa-, ob o eu 297%tupet odw I .9 .U od} of dotugsib

G. E. L. COMPOUND.
RANCHI. (BiHAR) mbia,

Mo aismin. Dated hevismiaisi vei184
178&/4 2/ F= 30. 13th Aug.,
e 37 \ ToOT I
IJ.‘O ,

Lol Panna Lsqr.,B.A.,
gegnetanypd -~anager,
u &, L.Ghuzeh Properties.

Dear Lr. D, ¥, Fanna,

In explanation %o the Telegarm sent to you on ihe 10th

inst Ly nev. J. Lakra, ssking vou to ccme to Ranchi with all

the trust deeds, I have the honour to state thatgthe Gossner
P

High -chool Yanaging Committee has sent in the U, P, T.'s

Ur'fice heavee of papers claiming end proving the pranrietory

rights and Titles over that part of the ¥, L. L, Church

woimpound tanehi, in which the “Sossner High School is situated.

'3

“"""ﬁ‘\—

+hey have thereby denied the rihhtsAciule of the Chuareh over

the said part of the cumpound incilivding the Highs sScnool, hostel,

teachers barrack etc.

I anc

(8=

the Inspector and the D, P, I yesterdayi

the President had a very successful interview with

and have proved fully

our rights, and Litle over il within 15 minutes but the D.P.I.

wants us to supply him with copies of all the Covernment

g | , A
notificalions, aeeds, references of acts, etc. etc. Please
A

therefore biring all the originals you have got, we have none.

¢
here, zumg save and exepl the Iransfer deed of 1920.

Pe T- Qe
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6. E. k. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

Secretary : Rev. J. 1. P. TIGA, B. D. Ranchi, (Bihar) India.

; _: 9525————-‘$\ :
No. i

a&tttwapw

'.-.. % ““‘l&mz;m A
W S =

10th August, 'éae
1776/42/F= 0.

The undermentioned document is forwgrded to Mr.
¥ l,Panna, Seeretary and Manager, G.&.L.%hurch Properties
for 1nformation and guidance.

e

Hony. Secretary,
G. &, Le Church.

Extract from the Winutes of the C, C, Hxecutive
“ommittee held on the 25th July, 1942.

Item NO. 44,

" Petition of Yakub Yoppo regarding rent of land
east of the Pethesda Tank -

The application is forwarded to Mr. D, M., Panna for
remit of rent with recommendation for the same, if the
arrangement allows."

EBMINZ,
10-8-42.,



OFFICE OF THE B0ARD OF VANAGEVENT 2G.E.Le CHURCH
PROPERTIES, (DHOTANAGPUR A¥D ASSAM,

————— rq------ :gztj

Yo.306/42 purulia,the 1st August 1942 ,

¥r, Th,Surin,
Hon, Secretary, ¢.8,1,Church,
Ranechi,

Dear ¥r, Surin,

1 send you the following extract frem
the letter of nr,I,Cannaday,Guntur ,dated July 27,1942 ,

" T am always glad to hear from you because you
always give me up to date and important information
concerning the situation at Ranehi ., I also have
learned from Dr, Wanikam that the cemetry matter has
been amiecably settled . Dr. Yanikam suggests that 1t v
would have been & nice thing ,or would still be a nice
thing ,if the CC shoulf offer to the tovernment a
small plot for the burial eof soldiers ,Do you not -
think = that this would be the right thing to do ? 1t 3¢

not merely the tweunded feelings' of our ghristian
people that we have to consider in war time ;we must
also consider fthe necessities of other people ,Jand we
must be willing to make saerifices for the sake of th
success of the war " .

Probably you must have received a letter fronm Dr.” ¥ani-
kam . What do you think of the suggestion made by Dr. Canna
day %

vours sincerely ,
W—-—A
I"S‘"l‘{l_—-—
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The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
in Chotanagpur & Assam.

Mission Estd. 184 5—Autonomous 1919
Registered under Societies Registration Act XXI of
1860 on July 30, 1921.

Officers and members of the Executive. Other members of the Church Council.

1. President: Rev. J. Stosch, Lic. Theol. 6, Rev. S. Bage, 10. Mr. C. D. Fkka.

2. Secrefary: Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B. D. 7. Rev. W. Radsick, 11. Mr. P. Soy.

3. Treasurer: Mr. N. Soy, 8. Rev. L. Topno, 12. ,, D. Tirkey,

4. Mr. Th, Surin, B. A., B. L. 9. Rev. 8. Kula, 13. ,, P.S. Vengra B. A.
6. Rev. L., Jojowar,

G.E. L. COMPOUND.
RANCHI. (BiHAR) INDIA.

B e i ied s e Dated the,.uuunreeenseenniesnnn, 194
1680/42/F~ 30. 3ist July, 2.

To,
D.E‘;.Prﬂm qura ’-TEQAQ ;]

Secy. and “ansger,
Geille ieCliireh Yroperiies.

Dear 5ir,
C') I have just received vour letter 288/42 dated the 29th July

1942, The President 1s making corraespondencs with the Military

authorities for the lists of Furnitures ¢f the reguisitioned

bungalows of the G,H.L.Church, Ranchi, Phe lists have not vet
Peen received from then. These iigts were in origin submitted

PRl e

to them by the Hev. ¢ .J.P.Tigz in Merch 1942 without keeping any
copy of them and without a forwarding letter. With great affords
the President could dig them out. Now the militzary authorities
have admitted thzt they have received lists of furnitures in
origin and aiso in duplicate or tripli They heave prcmiged
to sign on all the lists gnd then they will be sant to the
Presicent. I shall send you complete lists of furniturss con

receipt of thoce lists.

(2) The Feve. Habil 'J-‘n,.pnfr.: of Singhani hass uritten me on
e 28-7-42 that Rent Suit has been instituted ggainet the Church
=N 1
:

T for Re. 70/= only being the arreprs of rent and cacs for the

-~ ' 1, T o

Church properties at Barhﬂw/in the Court at Hazaribagh and the -

RN X :
‘ved Ww 10-8-1942.  Please see to it.

I e



il

(3) The Church Supervisor Rev. L. Jojowar has written me on
the 14th of July 1842 from Jharsuguda, on the Church Compound there.
He says in the letter " Ek bishes bat dheyn dene ke jogya hal ki
corpound ka ghera thik karaa hai. ' Encroachment'ka bahut dar
hai jaisa Dr. Nallathambi ne 1939 men kiya hai, jis par Board of

Management G,H.L.Church Proparties ne kuechh nanin kija hai." I

guzgest that it should be walled or at lesst demsrcation pillars

be put wherever nececasary round the compound.

The Reve dojowsr has errived here yesterday afiernoon. He

1

says that the Crisses Government is going to take on lease at Rge 60/-
pe e the Bara Bungalow at Jharsuguia. He also saye thal you have
already congented to it, Thanks for the s=me,

Fu%kﬁiz'he reports that the rent feor the Jharguguda Cumnoundéis
not yei paid for years. I hope you will see to it lmmediately so

that case may not be instituted against us.

(4) Un the 23rd June 1342 on your rejuest the Assistant
“anager “r. N. Toppo and the Tghsildar Mr. D. Topno has Leen placed

-

directly uander oy supervieion znd comtrol. This has been communie
cated Lo you on J-7+42 Dy my lebter Noe 1021-Z5.
have ordered them to realise all the arre=re of rentes and

cess as far as practicable. The Tahsildar did his best thie time

and realised REs. 1517/~ in one tour. “his sum inciudes the cale
procecds of adhbatail paddy. Mr, N, 8oy szys " This time the
T “ -

Tahsildar has done wonderiully ". I bave ¢xdcred him to report

al; the arrdars of rent and cesg viliage Ly village stating fully

the years in arreare with a view te ghve linitatioun,
o 1o

I have givenhl-ufr. ¥. Toppo Ln reaslise rents Prom the ‘ﬁ’funic:ip@!

-
areas. He should also submit the gtalements of all arrears of
rents ané to try his best Lo realise specially in every first week

of the monthe

Pu Tl 0. 5



I enquired about Municipal tax of our compound, Bethesda
and cther ho;dinggA Please give me a fulld etall of Municipal

taxes payable for ithe entire compounds in detsils of Chakradharpur,

Lohardaga and Ranchi and various incomes therefrom)the Church is
entitled to receive.

(5) The Gumla garden has been settled witih Christophar
Barha Yor ihree years from 1-7-1042 to 30-8-1245 at Rs. 33/=-
as annual rent. lease ic not yel executed., Plecse let me know
who wlll execute the lease.

(6) The garden near the Cossner !'igh School has been taken
pessession of by the Church Council in this month and green
plantations from the Church Council is soing on. I and the
Fresident are irying to gel lessees for hoth gardens as decided

on the 23rd June, 1842 by the Church Councill.

Yours sincerely,

‘{V; .a
M!,7f a4

Honmy. Secretorye.

Bl e
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Lakra*MA.ED.STM.

xx D.Kandulna.
Hony:iSecy.

1528/42/F-20. 3rd July - 2.

The undermentioned document is forwarded to lr.,D.i,Panna,’
Secretary & Manager,G.E.L.Churech Properties fﬁr information and

guidance.,

Hor : Secretary,
Gs Be L. Church.

Extract from the Minutes of uhe 8 axecgtlve Cormittee held
on the 25rd June, 1942, — _ .

Item Nos. 46, 48 and 49.

" 48, Chaibassa Bungalow :-= Mr. D, !M. Panna reported the
one Marwari was given this bDungalow on legsadat Fd. 35/ Pl
only and he paid for March and April 19242 full rent though he did-
not live therein. Meanwhiie the military recruiling otficer’
made this bungalow his o¢ffice after oustihg the lessee therefrom
from oune, 1942, The foruer lessee had not paid his rent for
Vay. The C. C. directed Mr. D,M.,Panna to make correspondence to
realise this 1¢nt." ' ‘

% 48, Dismisgal of compositor Daud Toppo of the G.4, L «Church
Press Ranchi :- It was reported that the compositor Daud * Oppo
wae dismissed by the Press Manager for his continued inefficiency
and negligence of work and for absenting himself from his duties
on false pretext. The dismissal was confirmed by Yr. D. [, Panna.

The C, C. approved the dismissal orders."

W 40, Request for Re. 25/- annually, for postage and other
expenses for the Property Loard :-

The request v as granted and sanctiondd was made from 1-7-42.
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1551=23/42/ e 30, srd July 2,

flonyssecy.

_ The unerceniicned decurent is forwarded to lre.Y.i.Panna,
Secretary & ‘masgey,3.A.0l.Church Properties, Mr.N.Toppo,Asst.
ilan: ger and Zsbu D.'fopno, Tahsildar for information and guidance.

A

Hony: Lecratary,
G. -i-"-;. ;Jo ChuI‘Cho

Ixbract from the Minutes of the C,C.ixecutive Conmittee held
on the 20rdi vunz, 1842,

ltem Mo, 1R

® The report of Ap, ii.'i'oppo,ixst:i:stmm Mgnager and the Tahsildar
Daniel ‘opne regerding collections from Jona and Dokad properties
was read and noteds.

Vire UelePanna polnted out Lhal he himsell Jives at Furulia,
and the Asst. anoger.sud the Tpheildey have thelr head office at
Ranchij hence he wasdmable to direct and control them properly
nor is he able to supervise their works efficieutly. He requested
the C. C. to conirol and Girect them aand to supervise their works.

It was then resolved that henee forth HMassrs ¥. Toppo and
De ‘opno be controlled snd Airected by and their works be supervised
by the Church Council through the Hony. OGecratary and they be
placed directly under him for bLetter and effickent works."
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

4-"'_'/‘

Members :—

e i sy Taslno oA 15 3 "-icj*
President :—Rev. J. Stoseh - Eie, THeol. st Z b Doy = =7
Seeretary o Treasurer :—1D, M, Panna, Esqr. B. A

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff :—

Rev. I, Cannaday, M. A, D. D., e . .
Dr. R. B. Manikam. M. A.. Ph. D.. 1 Manager :—D. M. Pamna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist. Manbhum.

™ 2 Aszsi ey i— A2l . i i
Revyd; Jo B Figar BB Th. Surin, N80 T Assistant Manager :—Mr. N. Toppo, Ranchi
Rev. W. Radsick.
N. Soy, Esqr.

C. K. Kongari, Esqr., B. A, Depnty Magistrate.

No. 245/42 Ditdd e, @O ee IIE ®

- e - FT o rz T Fir L B i v ML
Please refer to para 2 of your letter Yo,looo/&: / =30

If the keys of the trunk in vhich documents of the G,E.L,

Church have been kept have been found ,please send the trunk and

the keys through ¥r, Faiman Toppo , to me at Purulia . For the

perlod of the war I shall keep the trunk at Purulia .Besides when

=]

gver -0 ; A Ao ] P 4 . )

er I find time I shall prepare a list of the documents o 3. Work
i S i o . WO Is
Len et -Ou},.\il a L LG:”:? tc:d was neva FTOI" e
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

Members !
President :—Rev, J. Mrﬁf&"%l. I-':i—'-*-l{:ff"y ]1'"'-5* ) pa D, 5 q- T.M 9
Seevetary & Treasurer :—D. M. Panna, Esqr . B A
Deputy Magistrate {Retd.) Staff :—

Rev. I, Cannaday, M. A., D. D.,

Dr. R. B. Manikam, M. A.. Ph, D. 1 Manager :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Paralia, Dist. Manbhum.

Rew T 0P, Tig, B D7 B, Surin SQr., B,I.? Asgistant Manager :—Mr, N. Toppo, Ranchi.
Rev. W. Radsick.
N. Soy, Esqr.
C. K. Kongari, Esqr., B. A., Deputy Magistrate.
No..R44/42 Dated the 26,64 1942 a..o 194

Your No,1468/42/7-30 dated 25.6.1942

A

I wonder why the mor

.|...

ey sanctioned by the Church Council on 1,5,42
has not been paid yet to Rev, Thomas Topono of Ghoghor I had gone
et

B L (xR0 gAC "

te Ranchi with Rs,.300/- to give as loan to the Church Council Treas-
-urer on the request of the Church Council, but the loan was refus-
-d on the ground that money has been found .,
However I am sending Rs.100/- to Rev. Thomas Topno of h 1woghor
but please note that the loan is made to the Church Council . and
I shall hold the Church f}ounciT%Wrefund of the loan as also

=7
44

Lt

v

4.

lat the money is spent by Rev, Thoras Topno properly and he submits

-

accounts of empenditure fo me

Churech Council ,
The wmoney order of Rg.100/- will be made to-morrow as your lettaer

was recelved by me at 12 oclock when the bank }J.E:cﬁtclfte sed its

Yours sincerely ,

e
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN-
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

Mambars :
President :—Rev. J8tpseofoxc®nets T ,Lakra, M, A,, B.D.
Seervetary & Treasurer :=—D. M. Panna, Esqr, B, A
Deputy Magistrate (Retd.)
Rev. [, Cannaday, M. A., D. D
Dr. R, B. ’\'Iamkam. M. A., Ph. D..

1 Manager :—D. M. Panna Esqr.

Se Tolls 5

Stafr :—

Ret"”q’ ﬁ)ﬁ.‘\_%u Th, Surin Is qr‘- . B.L, 2’,, " Assistant Maunager :—My. N. Toppo, Ranchi.

Rev. W. Radsick,
N. Soy, Esqr.
C. K. Kongari, Esqr., B. A, Deputy Magistrale.

No.p43/42
Honorary Secretary , .

¢.,%. L, Church ,
Ranchi ,

Dear 8ir ,

Your No,1465/42/7-30 dated

i

Dated the 2616a19 4;2a

25,6,1942 ,

I have been requested to pay Re,50/- only to the

the Chainpur-Ilska for the repairs of the church and

hainpur by the Bxecutive of the Church Council , The

the Church Council had requested me to

for the repairs of the churches and bungalows under the
of the Church Council,but when I went to Ranchi to att

of the Executive in Way 1942 with the money , I was told

Church Council had found roney and so i

eny loan and I had to, bring back the Rs.300/~

why the Church Council Bxecutive asks n

repairs of the church and bungslow ot Chainpur

e

e
L

In your letter you write " it wans vresolved that as

are concerned with Pa

care of the Trustees ). I may point out to you that

chiapels and bungalows were never in the

they were not responsible for their repairs etc, It was

Poard which was responsible for their repairs ,and Church

the successor of the Advisory RPoard ,end so Church Counci
body to care for the repairs of Packks

please do not make any sueh mistake in
not rmean that the Trustees did not help

request for help was made and they had

and could make a

c

i‘

%

]

ca

Chai

-

= k0

ive them a loan

-

L. - . . Longl }
to pay Rs.50/=

bungalow at

&

. B. A., Purulia, Dist, Manbhum,

19

raan of

ecutive of

Be v.JnO-" -

ranagenent

2116

tlie

4

-
L%y s ol =
the meeting

that the

rep alrs

chapel and bungslow ,which were in the
the Packka

re of the Trustees and

the Advisory

.{.

hapels or bungalows

the Church Mouneil

unds to repair

guch

= 1
is the

s 0

uture , This ,of course ', do

vhen a

buildin

Council is



9 JASIHHTUL JADLIGDMAYA A8Ve200 HH' th'iiflfi'ﬁ”F}“ATﬂ 10 AALOE
gl tir.-'| 1

Pleagé“ﬂéf*mg‘Rﬁé%?ffi%$ﬁ’w%ghiﬁhi"ﬁonev ha LH %Y the Church

. gnadmoa i
Council as loan  or what . The Loard of ﬂmnaag%enﬁ sagctlonpd R3¢2000/ =

T . " - W ® *
&

for the Church Couneil for the repairs, of Qhapels Dﬂd Dunbalows under

S & F5 2o .. W nldisaen’d Ll ‘
_m”the:Chureh‘Gbunérl ‘and a8 F Falnan Toppo maj 1nfonu yaumgtié eﬂtzrc
dunfl mpqo’t 7 all— w80k

sum of Rs,2000/- has already been &l Tonted for Aepalrs o sdﬁé chabels

ete, pifebpeld plugat 8 8 Lapd i 3 o
Also please let me know what do you nean by the term "Property
Fanlish - 33 vou mean-the-fimds -un--d‘_-e-r't?ié control of the Poard of
Management ,then withouf their sanction 1 édﬂ'ngﬁ.iéivé @mﬁrpart of
the same . S0 a meeting of the Executive of the Board of ¥anagement
will be necessary , But if you wish that the money be psgid from the

S8inghani bun alow 1ncare funds-, then please make the expression very

ohoai t - )
T Yours sincerely ,

S rrang £ 14 e ii_,45L44t?%buﬁ2‘ 5_;?
f il eF To el %{'

bay
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XXXXXX xx D.Kandulna.

Hony: Secy:

14863/42/F=30, a8 « 6= 9,

The undermentioned document is forwarded to !r. D.M,Panna,
Secretary & Manager, G.4,L.Church Properties for information
and guidance.

Hony: Secr-tary,
G. E. L. ChurCh.

ixtract from the Minutes of the C, C, ixecutive Committee
held on the 23rd June, 1842, :

Item No. 24.

" Read the letter of the Rav. Markas Sanga, in which
he prayes for the cutting of the branches of a tree near his
quarters. After confsideration it was resolved, that the

branches of the tree be cut down, but as there is some differences °

between the Padri and the Marwari, who i8 a tenant within the
compound, let letter to this effect, be s ent to both bx r. D.M,
Panna, as lamager and Secretary of the Property Zoard.

Memo No. 1464/42.  Dated, the 25th June, 1942.

Copy forwarded to the Rev. !, Sanga for information.

j]«v
anyz'Secretary,
G‘o El L. ChUI'ChQ
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xx D.Kandulna.

Honys Hecyt

1465/48/F=30. 05 « 6 =« 24

The undermentioned document, is forwarded to Lir. L.l l.Panna,
Secretary & lanager, G.S.Le.“hurch Properties for infornation

and guidance.

'4 .«'ff ]

Hong: apcruorrv,
G. #. 1., Church,

o m——— - -

nxbtract from the Minutes of the Ue Ve Xecutive Committee

held on the 23rd June, 1942,
4tem o, B,
" Lhainpur regaira = HRead the letters of the Ilaka

Saeretary the Chairman of the Chainpur Ilaka in which they

-0

request, to send them Rs. 52/&/- or about Hs. 80/- for the
resairs of the local Church and the Pungalow, damaged by hail
ptorms. Thev also say that they had Fg. 200/« but that is

2ll us~d up in repairs.

¥

After some consideration it was resslved that as the repatrs

are concerned with tne Packka chapel and boneslow, which were
in the care of the Trustees and as there 18 no fund in the

renaipr fund with tLhe ¢, C, H—ds—wesctvead—iast Vr, D, Panna

be r_:e-'.';_'.,e sted to pay Por this repairs from the Property fundse"to
the extent of Rs. 50/- only."

Memo Ho. 1466=67/4z. Dated, the 25th June, 1942.

Copy forwarded to the Secretary, Chainpur Ilaka and
the Chalrman, Chainpur Ilaka for information.

.f'r_; ' A ,.&4

i

hony: lLecretary,
G- b-;. l..:' Chul"Ch.
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lionys Secyt

1468/42/F~ 30 85 - 6= 24

The undermentioned document is forwarded to “r. D.M,Panna,
Secretary & ¥anager, GeseleChurch Froperties for iuformation
and guidance.

Hony' secretary,

-'b ta dun --hul"ch.

- .
-

Exiract from the Minutes of e “o Ca xecutive Cormittee
held on Lhe 23rd Juns, 1véd.

Iten No. 2 (D)

m 2 (b). Fead the lettar Trom the Rev. Thomas Topno
of Ghoghro in wnhig¢h he says uuau the Chureh is under repair amd
toe Padri house 1s also under construction, but the money

sanctioned on 1=-5-1942 has not Jat bean paid to hime. He also

further sesys that unlass the sanctioned amouat is paid very soon
the works wiil sulier nucChe

the Treasurer reported that there Is no fund In the repair
head. It, is therefore resdlved that “r. D, li, "anna He rejuested
to.end this amount direct (o Choghor tadll on beialf of the
C. C. =nd this will Le a loan o the C. C. which will be refunded
in two instulments of he, 90/« each from Acgust 1942."

Memo No. 1469/42. Dated, the 25th June, 1942,

Copy forwarded to the Rev. Th. Topno, Ghoghor for
information.

W

Hoz seﬂretary'
11’:. lie Church:



R Yy 0 5T

Hony.Secy.

xxx»xxx P.D.Kandulna

1333/42/F- 30, 18th June 2.
To,

D.M,Panna dsqr., B.A.,

Secy. & sonager,

GeEsL.Church Properties.

Dear S5ir,

The Executive of the Church Council will meet on the 2fnd
afternoon at 2 p. m. in the C.C. Office, Gungutoli. There are grave
and important matters regarding properties, amongst which, the
requisitioning of the Recent Munieipal Survey Plot No. 953 of the
GeE.L.Church Compound Ranchi, is one, (North of the rr-vevard)to be
placed in the meeting for deliberations and immediste action. You
are urgently needed and hence you are invited for the me ting.

The keys of the trunk in which ali the valuabie documents are
kept are missing, so the Rajgangpur Patta cannot be sent to you at
present., The Rev. J.J.P.Tiga will be here on the 19th or 20th inst,
he was the custodian of the keys as Mr. N. Toppo says and perhaps he
will be able to know where or with whom ‘he kx keys are.

The minutes of the Church Council regarding Purulia are : ent

tc you herewith, please acknowledge receipt of them.

Yours sincerely,

Honys Secretary
Ge me Lie Church.
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3 f‘r ‘:]
Board of Manageme'nt, Gk L G]:urcll Pro'Perﬁeg,l

Glmtmmgpur and %'

Smstary '— D. M. Panna Esq. B. A,
Deputy Magistrate (Rtd.) /)

Purulia, Manbhum Dist. @

Ref. No. 223/42 Don . 10:6,1942 .

TO_-’ e

The Secretary,
The G,B.L,Church,
Ranchi ,

Dear Sir ,
May I request yoﬁ to send me the
copies of the féllowing pepers -

”ﬁ, 1, Tists of furniture ete. prepared by
4. €-
—— Yessrs. Lakra,Tiga and Panna which

M
m A=< ' have been left in the bungalows requis-
€.C. v 47
Lol
4 . . - .
ﬁ.p-—zg.Llsts of furniture -and other articles

itioned by Government .

prepared by ¥r, Naiman Toppo and Tahsild
-ar Daniel Topono, of the bungalows re-
quisitioned by Govermment ,but not left

N I3"‘ v in the bungalows and stored in the old

TU\M Hogpital building as well as the Bethes

PA :
0 - -
\ 1*;' Ma girls School buildings .

-

é:: X These lists will be filed with the







G. E. L. CHURCH PRESS;

RANCHI.

Ref:No......... Lot 2 DO UG b NS 794

The Secretary,
G.EB,L.Church,
Ranchi,

Dear Mr. Surin,

I am in receipt of the written
statements of the defendants in the Civil suit by
pogt to-day,They could not be given me before I
left Ranchi yesterdsy . ¥any thanks for the same ,

Let us now see how the suit will end ,I hope
the Church will get the justice .

Yours sincerely ,
Roerce ¢



BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM, C »

y
Members : - /[/10) (_,4«"{

President : —Rev, J. Stosch, Lic. Theol. ‘.
Secvetary & Treasurer :—1D), M. Panna, Esqr., B, A, / / 4
-

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff

(I

3 Rev. I, Ca r M. A, D. D., 1
4 Dr.R B "“r;niii“: M. A Ph. D 1 Maunager :—D. M, Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist. Manbhun.
5 Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B. D.. 2 Assistant Manayger :—Mr. N. Toppo, Ranchi.
i Rev. W. Radsick,
7 N. Soy, Esqr. ’
s C K. Kongari. Esqr., B. A, Deputy Magisteate.
‘f:' [ 1 & [ 2]
No. 2¢ ‘/4‘2\ - Dated the POt Moy 1942

The Honorary necretary,
.B.L. tChurch,

Ranecehi.

pear gir,

May I request you to kindly let me Hfj:ive a copy of the
regi stered lease oi the Pan shop @ the main road to the west of the
Boys! 01ld Hostel, G.E.L. Church Compound, Ranchi 9 The Pan shop was
se»ttled) as far as I can recollect’ trrith Babu Bishtu Pada Chatterjee
of Hindipiri Dby the Church Council's sanction in 1940 and I expect
there is copy of the registered lease in the O0ffice of the Church

Council. It appears the term of the lease has just expired or is going

to expire very soon anéi_'it is necessary that the Pan shop be resetiled_

264810 t(gd /}/

Yours sineerely,

- ﬁQ — /_, Ly A M Al

Sewvatary | Fond of Henses s
e, B.L Church Prope

Chotanggur & Assam.
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

Members :—
President :—Rev. J. Stosch, Lic. Theol.
Secvetary « Treasurer :—D, M. Panna, Esqr., B A

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff :—
ge\'.RI. ga;lnnd:;y. M'MA'A DPl[)-D 1 Manager :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B, A., Parulia, Dist, Manbhum.
i 2 Assistant Manager :—Mr. N. Toppo, Ranchi.

Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B, D.,

i Rev. W. Radsick,

N. Soy, Esqr.
C. K. Kongavi, Esqr., B, A, Deputy Magistrate.

No. %/ J 74 t—— Dated the o0t h. MAy..... 198,

Confidential

To
The Honorary Secretary,
GesHE.L. Church,

Ranechi.

May I request you to kindly get copy made of the written state-
-ments filed by the defendants in the Civil Suit Mr. A.L.Tirkey Vs.

Rev. J. Stouch and others and let me have the same in the first

week of June 1942 when I hope to be at Ranchi ?

&
VAA/

Yours Sincerely,

L}

ﬁ /’%*—»*ﬁr*"

SeeTy , Fond of Mensona

6 B-L Chrﬁgﬁ#&u
Chotangpur & Assam.




BOARD OF MANAGEMENT OF THE GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH PROPERTY IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM.

Members : L{( @ 0 7

President :—Rev. J. Stosch, Lic. Theol.
Secretary @ Preasurer :—D. M. Panna, Esqr., B. A,

Deputy Magistrate (Retd.) Staff
2ev. 1, Consladay. M. 4., B. B 1 MWanager :—D. M. Panna Esqr., B. A., Purulia, Dist. Manbhum.
Dr. B, B, Mantkats, . 4., Bu. D.. 2 Agzistant Manager =—Mr, N. Toppo, Ranchi,

Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B, D.,

Rev, W. Radsick,

N. Soy, Esqr.

C. K. Kongari. Esqr., B, A.. Deputy Magistrate.

No. .ﬂfﬁ/cf L, bated the  29th ¥May 198 .

To
The Honorary Secretary,

G‘ aE OLIC].’JU 1‘0}1 »

Ranchi .

Dear Sir,

I beg to inform wou that in reply to my letter dated the
19th May 1942 on the subject of handing over the properties of the
Gossner High School to the Roard of Management, G.R.L.Church Pro-
-perties, Chotanagpur and ASS&@}Hr. A.L.Tirkeg’writinq on 22.5.194‘?J

says agc followg:=
" I think I need not emphasise the fact that the question of
handing over the school properties to any body lies with the Vanarcing
Commiti¢e of the High School. Your letter under reference will be
placed before the Managing Committee in their next meeting and the
result will be communicated to you in due time®.

In case the Gossner High School's moveable ﬂ;foperties coue zg-
in possession of the G.E.L. Church Property Board, it will be nece-
-csary to store them properly. I think the Upper Classes of the Bethes
~da @irls' school are being moved to Gobindpur and so there will be
enourh roomyg for the storage of the Gossner Hish School properties.
May I suggest to the Church Council,therefore, to consult the Head
Mistress of the Bethesda Girls' school snd arrange with her to store
the Gossner FHigh School moveable properties in the vacant rooms of

the Bethesda Girls' School.’
Yours Sincerely,
/
e ’ﬁ AP et A

Boar 4 ‘?f &{aﬂﬂ{f"’d

oﬁs&?&
o B L Church Pr

Chotangdwr & A3



Officers and members of the Executive.

1. President: Rev. J. Stoseh, LiciTheol.
9., Secretaiy: Rev. J. J. P. Tiga, B. D.

The Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
in Chotanagpur & Assam.

8. Treasurer: Mr. N. Soy,

4. Mr. Th. Surin, B. A., B. L.

5. Rev. L, Jojowar

- TS
i ~

®

Mission Estd.

184 5—Autonomous 1919

Registered under Societies Registration Act XXI of
1860 on July 30, 1921,

Other members of the Church Council.

6, Rev. S, Bage,

7. Rev. W. Radsick,

8. Rev. L. Topno,

9. Rev. S. Kula,
T 3 . iiw

A TA e ST 2
N()..'-\.--:;-|."-.'aa'...'i.'..s. L &

10.
11.
12,
13.

Mr. C. D. Ekka.

Mr. P. Soy.

»» D, Tirkey,

»» P.S.Vengra B. A.

G. E. L. COMPOUND.
RANCHI. (BIHAR) INDIA,
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f'&' .
Rev, J.Lakra , Lﬁ/j A~
President ,G,8,.L,Church, EI;_ A C;:T
Ranchi .
b’

Y )} o \/(j . 7/‘5/[9//7-)1 o

I am sendiag you copy of letter dated 21,5.,1942 from Rev,L.Kon-

Dear Sir,

gari, Chairman of the Xoronjo Ilaka .He and other tenants at Koronjo pray

for legal action against Pelka Suleman Kharia and his sons for cutting
keond trees from the Church's jungle at Koronjo without authority or per-
mission, From the letter it appears that the offenders did not listen to
the decision of the Ilaka Panch, If the Church Council will keep quiet ,
it will be very difficult to manage the Church's jungles . Please place the
matter before the Church Council Executive and let .there be a resolution

[ “——H‘_.______-- —
passed by it sanctioning the-prosecution of the offenders in the criminal

~ourt at Simdega . After the sanction by the Church Council ,Tahsildar 3,

Tooono should go to Koronjo and then with his help a criminal case will
be filed at 3Simdega . Last year there was some trouble about cutt-

ing of trees at Xoronjo ,and the Church Council should take deterrent

action this time

Yours fadithfully ,

2607 ¥ -
P.S. A guick action is called forth , Keond trees are anfotiyy the > pronibite

ed trees which the tenants can net cut at all ,and no tenant has any eight
=5 2 .

FY

to cut trees for purpose of sale . ?
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True Copy.
From
Reve L. Kongari,
G.F.L. Church Xoronjo.
To
The Manager,
G.E.L.Church Properties, Ranchi.
Koronjo dated the 2l1st May 1942.
Mahashay,

Ap ko yahi janate hain ki Kurmia ka Pelka Suleman
Khariya apne do betong Nicolus & Matias ke sath kend gachhong
ko jo ki phal de sakte hain khatia pauwa aur gata banane ke liye
bina mujhse ijajat paye kat kar le ja rahe the, jaubhi ki unlogong
ne mujh ko pahle paya tha kuchh nahin puchha.

Hamne un gachhong ko aur unke 2 basila aur 2 tanga tangiya
ko jabat kar ke rakha. Ham ne gaon ke rayat panchong ke sath bat
bichar kar harjana bhame ko kaha par we kuchhf/ ka parwa nahin
kiye phir bole ki adalat jao to jao par nahin bharenge. Ab rayat
logon ka kahna hai ki yadi ap chhor denge to ham bhi bina puchh
pachh kiye katcenge. Bat yahi hai ki log swadhin ho gaye hain-
jJiske karan bina dar, bina parwa gachhong ko katne ka sahas Kkarte
hain. Isliye mera to yahi ray hai ki aisong ke upar ek bar tak
adalat kiya jay to log dame lagenge. Kabhi hamare bejante kai
gachh kate huwe djikhne men ate hain.

S0 yadi ap karrwai kame chahte hain to Tahsildar dwara
turant case karwaiye. Unka chij 15/5/42 se jabat hai. Itne dinong
tak ham ne unke din adhin hone ki bate dekhte the par beparwah
hain. Jab tak ap se koi jabab na mile sab chij jabat rakha rshega.

i So Sighar is chithi ka uttar bhejne ka kripa kijiye.
Ap ka biswast

Sd/= L. Kongari.
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axtract from the Minutes of the C, C, axecutive
Committee held at Ranchi cn the 18th May, 1942.

Item No. 32.

" The Church Council heard the verbal repcrt of
the President Reve J. Lakra about the Mandli paisa at
Purulia and the differences between the Fastor and the
Panch there about collection and the way of its disbere-
ment and after full discussion on the matter it was
regolved that

(1) The Mandli Paisa should be collected at ¢ he
rate fixed by the Mahasabha and be credited to the
general fund of the Ilakas '

(2) The Ilaka Panch is competent to dlgpose off
the Fund according to the needs of the Ilaka including
the payment of the Pastor's salary, repairs etc., etc.

(3) Mr. D, M, Panna is hereby appointed District
Urgeniser of the Manbhum _Dis'trict with immedi te effect.

The Purulia Ilaka Chairman will be responsible to
the Church Council through the District Crganiser lr,
Dy M, Panna who will have the right to make necessary
recommendations to the Church Councll and to direct the
Ilska Chairman, "

e L
7 rv%*’?/}-' i be

Hony?¢ Seeretary,
G.EnL.ChUI'CH,HaHChio
Vemo No. 1344/42/F- 12, Dated, the 12th June, 1942,

Copy forwarded to Reve P.C.Punoria, Chairman,
Purulia ilgka for informstion and guidance.

& / y\.{’ s -W,‘\«

Hony: Secretary,
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No, 151/42 5~ Dated the | 281 April 1942 59,

Rev, J.JePTiza ,
Secretary, G,.B.L,Church ,
Ranchi , v

Dear Mr, Tiga ,
N Yesterday I sent per favour of Mrs, H,FPanna ,copies
of the Minutes of the' 8th meeting of the Property Board to you and

¥r, Soy .I 'hope you have received them in due course ,

From a letter of ¥r,Naiman Toppo ,dated yesterday ,I find that

Tahsildar Daniel Topono to arrange

ct

you did not go to Burju but sen
for the Mahasabha meetings . From his letter I find also that Rev.J.
Lakra with his things was to leave Ranchi for Govindpur in the after-
noon yesterday ,which I hope he could do ,
From Mr, Toppo's letter I learn that the Military Officer who
was occupying the ?résident's bungalow has left it with all the furnit-
~-ure that had been left by us in the bungalow , This is rather bad .
He should not have removed our things . Please write to the Deputy
Cormigsioner nforming him about the fact of the removal of our furnit-
~-ure ,80 that in case we sustain any loss by damage,destruction or
theft ete. Government will be held xzesponsible and will pay us the
price as noted in the list . .
Please let me know 1if the Depubty Commissioner has ackhnowledged
receipt ofs the lists od furnute left by us in the bungalows reguisit-
ion for military purposes . In case of loss or damasge by the occupants
‘. of the bungalows ,the acknowledgment of receipt of the lists of fﬁrnitf
~bre will be of great help for us to make claim againdt Government .

Yours sincerely ,

7w Qe

—_—



